



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 937 of 1987

Vijai And Another

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	: Keshari Nath Tripathi, L.K. Pandey, Raghuraj Kishore
Counsel for Respondent(s)	: A.G.A.

Court No. - 78

HON'BLE AVNISH SAXENA, J.

1. The oldest criminal appeal is taken up.
2. On 27.11.2025, this Court has issued non-bailable warrant against the appellant no.2, Kishan.
3. The office report dated 14.01.2026 reveals that the appellant no.2, Kishan is presently living in Hyderabad. Hence, the non-bailable warrant could not be issued.
4. The Superintendent of Police, Kaushambi is directed that the non-bailable warrant issued by this Court, shall be executed, failing which, the Superintendent of Police, Kaushambi shall file an affidavit stating the reasons for non-compliance of the order of this Court.
5. Office to do the needful.
6. List on 19.03.2026.

(Avnish Saxena,J.)

January 16, 2026

Shivangi